Recycling of construction and demolition waste for producing new
construction material (Brazil case-study)
M. Contreras a,⇑, S.R. Teixeira b, M.C. Lucas b, L.C.N. Lima b, D.S.L. Cardoso b, G.A.C. da Silva b,
G.C. Gregório b, A.E. de Souza b, A. dos Santos c
aDepartment of Applied Physics, University of Huelva, Campus de Excelencia Internacional del Mar (CEIMAR), 21071 Huelva, Spain
bUniversidade Estadual Paulista – UNESP, FCT/DFQB, Presidente Prudente – SP, Brazil
cUniversidade do Oeste Paulista – UNOESTE, LABCIVIL, Presidente Prudente – SP, Brazil
h i g h l i g h t s

where F is the applied force (Kgf) on the test specimen and S is the cross section area
(cm2).
3. Results and discussion
3.1. Materials characterization
CDW elemental composition, shown in Table 2, indicates that
this waste is mainly composed of Si (71.74 wt.% as SiO2), Al
(14.17 wt.% as Al2O3) and Fe (12.11 wt.% as Fe2O3). These results
are similar to those reported in other previous studies [29–33]. It
is also observed a high concentration in other elements as Mg
(3.67 wt.% of MgO), Ca (3.44 wt.% of CaO), Na (2.86 wt.% of Na2O)
and K (2.68 wt.% of K2O) according to the mineralogical composi-
tion. The trace elements are present at concentrations below
Table 1
Composition of the different tests.
CDW/additive (wt.%) Water (wt.%)c Nomination
CDWa – cement 90–10 13 TSC1-10
80–20 TSC1-20
70–30 TSC1-30
CDWb – cement 90–10 13 TSC2-10
80–20 TSC2-20
70–30 TSC2-30
CDWa – lime 80–20 12 TSL1-20
75–25 TSL1-25
70–30 TSL1-30
65–35 TSL1-35
a Using classified CDW (50/20/30).
b CDW with randomly composition from a recycling plant.
c wt% of solid mass.
M. Contreras et al. / Construction and Building Materials 123 (2016) 594–600 595